

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23292/2008

SATLUJ JAL VIDYUT NIGAM LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJ KUMAR RAJINDER SINGH(D)THRU LRS &ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 22539-22540 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 30/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.K.Satija,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.R. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

In view of the averment in para 1 (a) of SLP regarding respondent No.2, which is in fact petitioner in this SLP, but since the name as petitioner and as respondent No.2 are different, petitioner has disclosed the name of respondent No.2, as per the name disclosed in the cause title in the impugned order, hence no notice is necessary upon respondent No.2. Such fact is disclosed by the learned Counsel for the petitioner by letter dated 5-2-2009.

Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit. Petitioner has disclosed respondent No.2 as a proforma respondent. Learned Advocate appearing for the respondent No.2 states that they want to file counter affidavit and seeks time for the purpose. They may file counter affidavit before the date of listing as per Rule. Registry has to take appropriate steps as per Rules.

va

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar